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Mr. Mike Bratcher
NMOCD District 2
811 S. 15t Street

Artesia, NM 88210

Subject: Site Assessment and Closure Report
Strawberry 7 Fed Com #004H
API# 30-015-37258, 2RP-2852, 2RP-4568, 2RP-5508, 2RP-5247

Dear Mr. Bratcher,

Devon Energy Corporation (Devon) has contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to perform
soil assessment and remediation services at the above-referenced location. The
results of our site assessment, soil analysis and closure requests are contained
herein.

Site Information

Strawberry 7 Fed Com #004H is located approximately thirty-two (32) miles
southeast of Artesia, New Mexico. The legal location for this release is Unit
Letter P, Section 7, Township 19 South and Range 31 East in Eddy County, New
Mexico. More specifically the latitude and longitude for the release are
32.6686211 North and -103.9012527 West. An impact area map is presented in
Appendix .

According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of
Agriculture Natural Resources Conservation Service, the soil in this area is made
up of Berino loamy fine sand, O to 3 percent slopes. Per the New Mexico Bureau
of Geology and Mineral Resources, the local surface and shallow geology is
Holocene to middle Pleistocene in age and is comprised of eolian and piedmont
deposits. Drainage courses in this area are well-drained.

Ground Water and Site Ranking

The New Mexico State Engineer web site indicates that the nearest groundwater
is 180’ below ground surface (BGS). See Appendix |l for the referenced
groundwater data.

Depth to groundwater >100’
Wellhead Protection Area >1000’
Distance to surface water body >1000’

The NMOCD Table 1 Closure Criteria for Soils Impacted by a release,
19.15.29.12 NMAC, for this project are 50 mg/kg for BTEX, 10 mg/kg for
Benzene, 2,500 mg/kg for TPH and 20,000 mg/kg for Total Chlorides.

talonlpe.com @ Toll Free: (866) 742-0742



Page 3 of 103

Page |2

Incident Descriptions

On February 29, 2014, the night lease operator dispatched Black River Trucking
to pull a load of produced water from a frac tank. The driver left the frac tank
load line valve open releasing 6 bbls of produced water onto location. Black
River Trucking was able to recover 3 bbls (2RP-2852).

On December 27, 2017, a threaded 90-degree connection on a produced water
flowline corroded causing a release. The flowline was isolated and wells were
shut in to prevent any further release. The flowline was repaired. The release
was approximately 11 bbls of produced water. All released fluids remained
inside the lined SPCC containment ring. A vacuum truck was dispatched and the
approximated 11 bbls of produced water were recovered. Once the fluids were
removed the liner was visually inspected by Devon field staff for any pinholes or
punctures and none were found. Based on this inspection, there is no evidence
that the spilled fluids left containment (2RP-4568).

On December 3, 2018, the produced water tanks overflowed releasing 42 bbls of
produced water inside the lined containment. A vacuum truck was dispatched
and recovered 42 bbls of produced water (2RP-5508).

On January 29, 2019, a produced water release occurred due to overflow from
the top of the tank hatch releasing 16.61 bbls. The released fluids remained
inside the lined containment. A vacuum truck was dispatched and recovered
16.61 bbls (2RP-5247).

The Initial C-141’s filed by Devon Energy are attached for reference in Appendix
1.
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Site Assessment

On April 10, 2019, Talon mobilized personnel to begin the site assessment and
soil sampling activities for the construction of a work plan. Grab soil samples
were collected outside the containment area utilizing a hand auger. A visual liner
inspection was also conducted finding no noticeable breach in the liner. Three of
the four open RP’sfor this site (2RP-4568, 2RP-5508, 2RP-5247) involves
releases into this lined containment. Photographic documentation is provided in
Appendix V. Results from our initial sampling event are presented in the
following data table. A complete laboratory report can be found in Appendix V1.

4-11-19 Soil Samples

i
L

20,00

DRO + GRO combined =

NMOCD RRAL's | 50 mg/kg | 10 mg/kg 1000z ke 2500 mg/kg ek
BG 0 ND ND ND ND ND 0 80
o1 0 ND ND ND ND ND 0 9120
1 ND ND ND ND ND 0 4000
&5 0 ND ND ND 10.7 ND 10.7 864
1 ND ND ND ND ND 0 304
s-3 0 ND ND ND ND ND 0 576
iy 0 ND ND ND ND ND 0 208
1 ND ND ND ND ND 0 112

“ND” = Not Detected
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On July 10, 2019, Talon returned to the site to conduct boring samples of the
location. This portion of our investigation was undertaken to address the
produced water release onto the location (2RP-2852). A grid sampling pattern
for the borings was conducted in twelve (12) areas. Results from the sampling
event are presented in the following data table. See Appendix VI for the
complete laboratory report.

7-10-19 Geoprobe Boring Samples

NMOCD Table 1 Closure Criteria DRO + GRO combined = 20,000

19.15,29 NMAC sUmge | SLomElke 1000 mg/kg G

01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

B-1 7/10/2019 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
3 ND
01 ND ND ND ND ND ND 78
B-2 7/10/2019 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND 74
3 ND

0-1 ND ND ND ND ND ND 370
B-3 7/10/2019 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND 75
3 ND

01 ND ND ND ND ND ND 430

B-4 7/10/2019 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
3 ND
0-1 ND ND ND ND ND ND 91

B-5 7/10/2019 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
3 73

01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-6 7/10/2019 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND 86
3 91

0-1 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1500

B-7 7/10/2019 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND 240
3 ND

01 ND ND ND 36 76 112 240

B-8 7/10/2019 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND 110
3 64

01 ND - ND ND ND ND ND 2000

B-9 7/10/2019 z ND ND ND ND ND ND 510
3 290

0-1 ND ND ND ND ND ND 460

B-10 | 7/10/2019 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND 170
3 68

01 ND ND ND ND ND ND 600

B-11 | 7/10/2019 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND 300
3 150

01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

B-12 | 7/10/2019 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
3 74

“ND” = Not Detected

talonlpe.com @ Toll Free: (866) 742-0742
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Remedial Actions

The stained area on the south side of the battery was hand excavated and
subsequently sampled (S-3).

Closure
Based on this site characterization and analytical results, we request that no

further actions be required and that closure with regard to all attached incidents
be granted.

Should you have any questions or if further information is required, please do not
hesitate to contact our office at (575)-746-8768

Respectfully submitted,

TALON/LPE

Chris Jones David J Adkins
Project Manager District Manager
Attachments:

Appendix |  Impact Area Map, Krast Map, TOPO Map & Locator Map
Appendix Il - Soil Survey, Groundwater Data & FEMA Flood Zone
Appendix Il Initial C-141’s

Appendix IV Final C-141’s

Appendix V Photographic Documentation

Appendix VI Laboratory Data

talonlpe.com @ Toll Free: (866) 742-0742
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IMPACT AREA MAP

KARST MAP

TOPO MAP

LOCATOR MAP
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Map Unit Description: Berino loamy fine sand, 0 to 3 percent slopes---Eddy Area, New Mexico

Eddy Area, New Mexico

BA—Berino loamy fine sand, 0 to 3 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: 1w42
Elevation: 2,000 to 5,700 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 6 to 14 inches
Mean annual air temperature; 57 to 70 degrees F
Frost-free period: 180 to 260 days
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Berino and similar soils: 100 percent
Estimales are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of
the mapunit.

Description of Berino

Setting
Landform: Fan piedmonts, plains
Landform position (three-dimensional): Riser
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: Mixed alluvium and/or eolian sands

Typical profile
H1-0to 12 inches: loamy fine sand
H2 - 12 fo 58 inches: sandy clay loam
H3 - 58 to 60 inches: clay loam

Properties and qualities

Slope: 0 to 3 percent

Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches

Natural drainage class: Well drained

Runoff class: Low

Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat):
Moderately high to high (0.60 to 2.00 in/hr)

Depth to water table: More than 80 inches

Frequency of flooding: None

Frequency of ponding: None

Calcium carbonate, maximum in profile: 40 percent

Salinity, maximum in profile: Very slightly saline to slightly saline
(2.0 to 4.0 mmhos/cm)

Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum in profile: 1.0

Available water storage in profile: Moderate (about 8.4 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): 3e
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 7e
Hydrologic Soil Group: B
Ecological site: Loamy (R042XCO07NM)

uUsDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey
Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey

4/10/2019
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Map Unit Description: Berino loamy fine sand, 0 to 3 percent slopes---Eddy Area, New Mexico

Hydiric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Pajarito
Percent of map unit.
Ecological site: L.oamy Sand (R042XCO03NM)
Hydric soil rating: No

Data Source Information

Soil Survey Area: Eddy Area, New Mexico
Survey Area Data: Version 14, Sep 12, 2018

USDA  Natural Resources Web Sail Survey
. Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey

4/10/2019
Page 2 of 2




15 0f 103

Page

Received by OCD: 4/8/2020 11:54:59 AM

7/26/2019 nmwirrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwirrs/ReportProxy?queryData=%7B"report"%3A"waterColumn"%2C%0A"BasinDiv"%3A"true"%2C%0A"Basin...

L F New Mexico Olffice of the State Engineer
g@ Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLWH#### in the (R=POD has
POD suffix indicates the  peen replaced,
POD has been replaced O=orphaned,

& no longer serves a C=the file is (quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
water right file.) closed) (quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet)
POD
Sub- QQQ Water
POD Number Code Dbasin County 64 16 4 Sec Tws Rng X b4 DistanceDepthWellDepthWater Column
CP 00873 POD1 CP LE 1 1 19 195 3I1E 601772  3613147* v 2306 340 180 160
Average Depth to Water: 180 feet
Minimum Depth: 180 feet
Maximum Depth: 180 feet
Record Count: |
UTMNADS83 Radius Search (in meters):
Easting (X): 603025 Northing (Y): 3615084 Radius: 3000

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the

accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

7/26/19 7:34 AM WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE DEPTH TO
WATER

nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ReportProxy?queryData=%7B"report"%3A"waterColumn"%2C%0A"BasinDiv"'%3A"true"%2C%0A"Basin"%3A"%2C... 11
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APPENDIX Il
INITIAL C-141
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District {
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

State of New Mexico

NM OIL CONSERVATION

ARTESIA DISTRICT
Form C-141

¢ . District 1]

o PR

v

e

Feapmasansd

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

e

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources AR () 3 2015 Revised August 8, 2011
8118, First St Ancsm.NM882lO . Sub LC ) e District Offi
District il 3 1 ivigi ubmit opy to appropriate Distric ice in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztoc, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division o 191520 NMAC.
District [V 1220 South St. Francis Dr. RECEIVED
1220'S. 5t Fraicis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Sal’lta Fe NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action
r&&[ 50@4 2/ 75&) _ A, OPERATOR X Initial Report [ ] Final Report

HVIE:

‘Name of Compaiy Devon Energy Production
Address PO Box 250 Artesia NM 88211
Facility Name Strawberry 7 Fed Com #4

| Surface Owner BLM

Contact Rudy Suniga
Telephone No, 575-390-5435
Facility Type 0il

[ Mineral Owner Federal ] API Ne. 30-015-37258

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
P 7 198 JIE 340 . South 340 East- Eddy
Latitude: N.32°40°49.{1" Longitude' W 1037545319
. - , NATURE OF RELEASE . . . . e vucsaotew
Type of Release Spill Produced Water Volume of Release 6 bbls Volume Recovered 3 bbls

Date and Hour of Occurrence
December 29, 2014 12:00 am

Date and Hour of Discovery

Source of Release Frac tank load line valve was left open
: i December 29, 2014 12:00 am

Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
Hubert Perry-Night Foreman/Ray Carter-Assistant Foreman/Scott Poe-

EHS/OCD-voicemail/BLM-voicemail

B Yes [ No [ Not Required

By Whom? Roy Ponge Date and Hour December 19, 2014 12:00 am

. IL YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse
] Yes No . R

Was a Watercourse Reached? -

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Prablem and Rémedial Action Taken.*

The night lease operator was called out to location by Black River Trucking employee. The previous Black River employee that had been out
there left open the frac tank load line valve open. 6 barrels of produced water spilled on the location. 3 barrels of the produced water was
recovered by Black River. Trucking.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

I hereby ceriify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform.corrective actions for relcases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate ahd remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
‘or the environment. In addition, NMOGD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations,

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signamre: Covina Moya

Printed Name: Corina Moya Approved by Environmental Specialist: /

Approval Date: 3 6 [5 Expiration Date ,\’ “q

Title: Fleld Admin Support

Seodtgs . 5&.«- = asamg ooy

-E-mail Address: coring:moya@dvit.com Conditions of Approval: Atiached []

ediation per 0.C.D. Rules & Guideli es

Date: December 29, 2014 . Phone: 575,746.5859

T REMEBW
ATERTHAN: _ 4 |5




(i1 OIL CONSERVATION

District 1 H DISTRICT

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 B ]\it.ate (;f N ZWNMCXFI;) ARTESTA DI Form C-141
District I1 ner merals an atural Resourc Revised April 3, 2017
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 £y SAN 10 2018 P

District HI ; vati SiQd Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIV.ISIOIl ) accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District 1Y 1220 South St. Francis Dr. RECEIVED

1220 S. St. F is Dr., S Fe, NM 87505
rancis Dr., Santa Fe Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action %t k/Q wa
B4 Initial Report 7

NABI 1757735, OPERATOR [RFitifepast

Name of Company Devon Ehergy Production Company /p)/, Contact Leonard Aguilar
Address 6488 Seven Rivers Hwy Artesia, NM 88210 Telephone No. 575-513-1930
Facility Name Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H Facility Type Oil
| Surface Owner Federal | Mineral Owner Federal | API No. 30-015-37258 ]
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
P 07 198 3iE EDDY
Latitude_32.66867 Longitude___103.90169 NADS3
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Produced Water Volume of Release 11 BBLS Volume Recovered 11 BBLS
Source of Release Produced Water Flowline Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
December 27, 2017 9:01 AM December 27, 2017 9:01 AM MST
MST
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?

X Yes [ No [ Not Required | BLM-Shelly Tucker
OCD-Mike Bratcher & Crystal Weaver

By Whom? Leonard Aguilar-Assistant Foreman Date and Hour BLM & OCD December 27, 2017 4:18 PM MST
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse,
O Yes X No N/A
If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully,*
N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
The threaded 90 on a produced water flowline corroded causing the release. The flowline was isolated and wells were shut in to prevent any further
release, The flowline was repaired.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*
Approximately 11 BBLS of produced water was released from the produced water flowline. All released fluids remained inside the lined SPCC
containment ring. A vacuum truck was dispatched and approximately 11 BBLS of produced water was recovered. The approximate affected area is 25ft x

45ft. Once fluids were removed the liner was visually inspected by Devon field staff for any pinholes or punctures and none were found. Based on this
inspection there is no evidence that the spill fluids left containment.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature: ]enng’f er Reyna
Approved by Environmental Specialist: W{/
Printed Name: Jennifer Reyna

Title: Field Admin Support Approval Date: l “b“g Explratlo ate: A!lﬂ

E-mail Address: Jennifer.Reyna@dvn.com Conditions of /K% \J\‘& Atlache d
Date:  1/2/2018 Phone: 575.746.5588 S‘\(’Q/ l/5[ﬂ5

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

iphi3 A8
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District [ .
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Revised August 24, 2018
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Resources Department Submit to appropriate OCD District office
District I1I p
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 ; s 5 W =
District IV~ Oil Conservation Division Incident ID ZEP-53503%
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Districi RP
Santa Fe, NM 87505 Facility ID
Application ID
Release Notification
Responsible Party

Responsible Party Deyon Energy Production Company OGRID 137

Contact Name Amanda T. Davis Contact Telephone 575.748-3371

Contact email 3nanda.davi s@dvn.com Incident # (assigned by OCD)

Contact mailing address 488 Seven Rivers Hwy

Location of Release Source

Lige 32.6686211 Longitude ~103.9012527
(NAD 83 in decimal degrees to 5 decimal places)
Site Name Strawberry 7 Federal Com 4H Site Type O
Date Release Discovered 12/3/2018 APT# (if applicable) 3001537258
Unit Letter | Section Township Range County
P 07 19S 31E Eddy

Surface Owner:

[] State [W] Federal [ ] Tribal [] Private (Name: )

Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) Released (Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific justification for the volumes provided below)

[] Crude Oil

Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)

(W] Produced Water Volume Released (bbls) 42 Volume Recovered (bbls) 42

Is the concentration of total dissolved solids (TDS) | [ ] Yes [ ] No
in the produced water >10,000 mg/1?

[ ] Condensate Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)
[ Natural Gas Volume Released (Mcf) Volume Recovered (Mcf)
[] Other (describe) Volume/Weight Released (provide units) Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)

Cause of Release

Produced water tanks over ran, communication was done. All in lined containment. Spill
area 135'x28'x0.63".




Form C-141 State of New Mexico

. . o Incident ID
Page 2 0il Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID
Was this a major If YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release?

release as defined by
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC?

@] Yes [ No

This is considered a major release because it was over 25 BBLS.

If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD? By whom? To whom? When and by what means (phone, email, etc)?

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury

[ The source of the release has been stopped.
B The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment.
[® Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.

[® All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately.

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why:

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation.

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Feendra DeHqusA Tue: EHS Associate
Signare: [ENAra DeHoyos sz . pae: 12/11/2018

sl KENdra.dehoyos@dvn.com Telephone: 27 9~748-3371
OCD Only

Received by: Date:




District 1 3
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District II Energy Minerals and Natural Revised August 24, 2018
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Resources Department Submit to appropriate OCD District office
District 11 p
IQOO_Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 . | . ..
11)213%? IS\t] Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Oil Consetvation Division Incident ID NAB1904949864
.St Fr: = 3 H . —
1220 South St. Francis Dr. District RP JRP-5247
Santa Fe, NM 87505 Facility ID
Application ID pAB 1904949407
Release Notification
Responsible Party
Responsible Party Deyon Energy Production Company OGRID 6137
Contact Name Amanda T. Davis Contact Telephone 575.748-0176
Contact email amanda.davis@dvn.com Incident # (assigned by OCD) N AB1904949664
Contact mailing address 5488 Seven Rivers Hwy

Location of Release Source

e 32.6686211 Longitude ~103.9012527
(NAD 83 in decimal degrees to 5 decimal places)
Site Name gtrawberry 7 Fed Com 4H Site Type Oj|
Date Release Discovered 1/29/2019 APT# (if applicable) 3001537258
Unit Letter | Section Township Range County
P 07 19S 31E Eddy

Surface Owner:

[] State [H Federal [ 1 Tribal [] Private (Name: )

Nature and Volume of Release

5 **Please submit ASAP
Material(s) Released (Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific iustiﬁcatioﬁffor the volumes provided below)
[] Crude Oil Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)
(B Produced Water Volume Released (bbls) 15 61 Volume Recovered (bbls) 15 61

Is the concentration of total dissolved solids (TDS) []Yes [ I No
in the produced water >10,000 mg/1?

[1 Condensate Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)
[ ] Natural Gas Volume Released (Mcf) Volume Recovered (Mcf)
[] Other (describe) Volume/Weight Released (provide units) Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)

Cause of Release

There was a water spill from the top hatch of the water tank. Fluids stayed in containment.
Spill area 75'x 15" x 1"




Form C-141 State of New Mexico

. . L Incident ID NAB1904949664
Page 2 Oil Conservation Division District RP 2RP-5247
Facility ID
Application ID | pAB1804949407

Was this a major If YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release?
release as defined by
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC?

(] Yes [B No

If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD? By whom? To whom? When and by what means (phone, email, etc)?

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury

[B] The source of the release has been stopped.
@] The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment.
[7] Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.

[ All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately.

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why:

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

printed Name: fe€Ndra DeHoyos 1. EHS Associate
Signature: Aendra ﬂéz%vyo&’ Date: 1/30/2019

email: KENdra.dehoyos@dvn.com Telephone: D7 2-748-3371
OCD Only

;D
Received by: %%@W%Zé;&_ Date: 2/18/2019
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A RP-285>

‘orm C-141 State of New Mexico -
. ) o Incident ID
age 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days afier the release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release?
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution,
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring?

Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland?
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine?
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology?
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain?

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site?

/B0 (fibgs)
[] Yes []/No
] Yes []/No

[] Yes B/No

[] Yes[7] No

[] Yes E@o

[l Yes Eﬁ\lo
] Yes Bé

[ ves (o
L] Yes E’l{o
[ ves 7 No
[ Yes (¥ No
[ Yes [ No

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil

contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

[]/Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.

[] Field data

[ Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

o Depth to water determination

Z%etermination of water sources and significant watercourses within %-mile of the lateral extents of the release
| Boring or excavation logs

Z/ otographs including date and GIS information

z}hpographic/Aerial maps

ﬁboratory data including chain of custody

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed
remediation plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed
sampling plan and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are
contained in Table 1 of 19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.




‘orm C-141 State of New Mexico .
. ) o Incident ID
age 4 Oil Conservation Division District RP 2RP-2852

Facility ID

Application ID

T hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: __/ 2/,; j;ptf Title: /Z:gé/ /{Zq/ - 7:4: é%

Signature: M Date: 7-/6 -/ 7

o

email: /"/)rone: @ ééa %/g . Comn Telephone: S 728 - €37/ -&5 277

OCD Only

Received by: Date:




orm C-141 State of New Mexico .
) ) T Incident ID
age 6 Oil Conservation Division District RP 2 RP-2852

Facility 1D

Application ID

Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are
preferred) including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory
data including chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report.

%caled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

[] Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

IZ/Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

B{escription of remediation activities

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

Printed Name: /Zf §7o:rgf Title: ?/av,:gé% /%/ - 7;24 LA
Signature: /%/" Date: Z-/6-/ g

email: d\;; onées @ ﬁ/on //é . o Telephone: f7f' 75/5” 3765
OCD Only
Received by: Date:

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate
1d remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the
sponsible party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

losure Approved by: Date:

rinted Name: Title:




orm C-141 State of New Mexico .
) X o Incident ID
age 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP 2RP-4s¢38

Facility ID

Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release? g @ (ft bgs)

Did this release impact groundwater or surface water? [] Yes Iero
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant ] Yes[4 No
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ] Yes [Z/No
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, [] Yes[ 4 ™No
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used [1 Yes []/No
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring? ] Yes I]/No
Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh [1 Yes I]{\Io
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland? [ Yes B{\Io
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine? [] Yes IZ]/NO
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology? (] Yes I]/{\Io
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain? [ Yes B/No
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? [ Yes [ﬁ)

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil
contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.
IZ/Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.

] Field data

[Z/E ata table of soil contaminant concentration data

Z)Depth to water determination

])Igetermination of water sources and significant watercourses within ¥2-mile of the lateral extents of the release
_| Boring or excavation logs

—¥ Photographs including date and GIS information

4T pographic/Aerial maps

]éboratory data including chain of custody

f the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed
-emediation plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed
sampling plan and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation, The closure criteria for a release are
sontained in Table 1 of 19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.




orm C-141 State of New Mexico .
. ) o Incident ID
age 4 Oil Conservation Division District RP 2 RP-4S68
Facility ID
Application ID

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: __ / Zﬁ,; tjj@@gf Title: /Z?c% Mﬁ/ - /o éa LFE

Signature: / — Date: 7-/& —¢ %
email: /"/)r@nej‘ @ ‘7%?4«» %/g . oA Telephone: S78 - 637/ -&S 77
OCD Only

Received by: Date:




orm C-141 State of New Mexico =

Incident 1D

ige 6 Oil Conservation Division District RP 2RP- 4568

Facility ID

Application ID

Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are
preferred) including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory
data including chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report.

l]’?x/scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

[] Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

B/Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

B{escription of remediation activities

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

N . P 2
Printed Name: //(; C70—/-'§f Title: %u‘ ect /%; - Jalon LIE
Signature: W/" Date: 7’/ 6/ Q

email: CJ ones @ ﬁﬂn /Iﬁé . (o Telephone: 5—7,(“ 7¢é' 5765
OCD Only
Received by: Date:

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate
id remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the
sponsible party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

losure Approved by: Date:

cinted Name: Title:




orm C-141 State of New Mexico TIncident ID -

1ge 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP ARP-SSOB
Facility 1D
Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release? Z ﬁQ (ft bgs)
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water? [] Yes I]/No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant (] Yes [4 No
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the [] Yes [Z/NO

ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, [ Yes [ No
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used [] Yes mo
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring? [ Yes D/No
Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh L] Yes [2’1/\10
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland? 1 Yes []40
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine? 1 Yes []/No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology? [7 Yes [3/1:10
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain? [] Yes B/No
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? [] Yes B/N/o

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil
contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

[Z/Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.

epth to water determination
Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within Y2-mile of the lateral extents of the release
_] Boring or excavation logs
F Photographs including date and GIS information
AT pographic/Aerial maps
E/Lgboratory data including chain of custody

[] Field data
'a))ata table of soil contaminant concentration data

f the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed
emediation plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed
ampling plan and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are
.ontained in Table 1 of 19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.




orm C-141 State of New Mexico .
) ) o Incident ID _
age 4 Oil Conservation Division District RP QX AP-Sso8
Facility ID
Application ID

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: _ / Z/,; jgﬁgf Title: /Zéc?‘ /”fo - 7:4» 4/5

Signature: // — Date: 7-/6 —¢ %
email: /’/)rgﬂé s @ ﬁéﬂ ’//g’ oo Telephone: 328 - 63/ -& S 77
OCD Only

Received by: Date:




orm C-141 State of New Mexico Tncident ID

age 6 Oil Conservation Division District RP 2RP-5508

Facility ID

Application ID

Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are
preferred) including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory
data including chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report. -
%@aled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

[] Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

[E/Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

[/]{escription of remediation activities

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

y . . 7
Printed Name: /%; C;ang ¢~ Title: %V,gcr/ /%. " Salon Z/f
Signature: %/ Date: 7’/ 6 - / 9

. ool
email: C’_J oneés @ ﬁA)ﬂ /,ﬁé . (o Telephone: ,('7)’—" 7«6’ 5768
OCD Only

Received by: Date:

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate
id remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the
sponsible party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

losure Approved by: Date:

‘inted Name: Title:




2RE ~S2¥7

orm C-141 State of New Mexico .
) ' o Incident ID
ige 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release?
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution,
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring?

Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland?
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine?
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology?
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain?

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site?

_ /B0 (fibgs)
[ Yes I:/]/No

[] Yes [4 No
[ Yes @/No

1 Yes[ 4 ™No

[ Yes mo

[] Yes E’I/No
[ Yes B/ﬁo

[ ves [ Mo
[ Yes [ No
[ Yes (4 No
[ Yes [4No
[] Yes Q/I\%

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil

contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

I—_;"I/Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.

epth to water determination
Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within ¥2-mile of the lateral extents of the release
] Boring or excavation logs
:/]/Photographs inchiding date and GIS information
AT pographic/Aerial maps
]/LZboratory data including chain of custody

[] Field data
?)[ A Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

f the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed
emediation plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed
ampling plan and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are
ontained in Table 1 of 19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.




orm C-141 State of New Mexico :
. ) o Incident ID
aged Oil Conservation Division District RP QRP- 247
Facility ID
Application ID

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations,

Printed Name: __/ Zﬁ,'; Lj;ﬂgf Title: /Zéc% %‘,}4" - 7;:-4: 4”%

Signature: /% Date: 7-/6 —¢ %

email: //}r@ﬂe; @ %—éém ,//g . oo Telephone: $28 - 637/ -& S 77
OCD Only

Received by: Date:




orm C-141 State of New Mexico

, o Incident 1D NAB1904949664
1ge 6 Oil Conservation Division District RP 2 RP-S Y7
Facility ID j
Application ID

Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonsiration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are
preferred) including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory
data including chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report.

I__;l‘//gcaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

1 Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

[Z/Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

mcription of remediation activities

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

g . ::7 . 7
Printed Name: /Zj oncs Title: /Za L ect %/ - Sa fon Z/ z

Signature: / QA Date: 7’/ 6/ g

email: CJ ones @ 7’24»1 /, e . (2 Telephone: f 75 - 7%5 - g 768
OCD Only

Received by: Date:

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate
id remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the
sponsible party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

losure Approved by: Date:

inted Name: Title:
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APPENDIX VI

LABORATORY DATA



CARDINAL
=V L _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

April 16, 2019

DAVID ADKINS
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: STRAWBERRY 7 FED COM. #004H

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/11/19 15:40.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-18-11. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagetofil |




CARDINAL
L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

04/11/2019
04/16/2019

STRAWBERRY 7 FED COM.

700794.284.01

#004H

DEVON ENERGY- EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: BACKGROUND SAMPLE 0' (H901334~01)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/11/2019

Soil

** (See Notes)
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.06 103 2.00 2.40
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.09 104 2.00 0.390
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.06 103 2.00 2.81
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2019 ND 5.98 99.6 6.00 331
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 101% 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 04/15/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 192 96.2 200 4.13
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 185 92.3 200 3.63
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.6 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 98.8 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabiity and Damages. Cardinal’s fiabilty and cent’s exclusive remedy for 2ny claim arising, whether based in contact or tort, shall be limted to the amount paid by clent for analyses. Al daims, induding those for negfigence and

any other cause whatsosver shafl be deemed waived unless made in waiting and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incdental or consequentia! damages,

Including, without fimitation, business interyuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affillates or successors arising ot of or related to the performarce of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regandless of whether such
elaim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full vith written approva! of Cardinal Laboratories.

%/Z\J I

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of 11




CARDINAL
=0 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 04/11/2019 Sampling Date: 04/11/2019
Reported: 04/16/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: STRAWBERRY 7 FED COM. #004H Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 700794.284.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: DEVON ENERGY- EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S -1 0' (H901334-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.06 103 2.00 2.40
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.09 104 2.00 0.390
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.06 103 2.00 2.81
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2019 ND 5.98 99.6 6.00 3.31
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 90.0 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 9120 16.0 04/15/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Anaiyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 192 96.2 200 4.13
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 185 92.3 200 3.63
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 104 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 102 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages. Cardinal's fabifty and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be lmied to the amount paid by dlient for analyses, ANl daims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shalf be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal wihin thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without Rimitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by clent, its subsidiares, afffiates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim s based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervise, Results relate onfy to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

.&/_z?/z:yjﬁz‘/&aﬂ/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of11




CARDINAL
=V _aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

04/11/2019
04/16/2019
STRAWBERRY 7 FED COM. #004H
700794.284.01
DEVON ENERGY- EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S -1 1'(H901334-03)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/11/2019

Soil

** (See Notes)
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.06 103 2.00 2.40
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.09 104 2.00 0.390
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.06 103 2.00 2.81
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2015 ND 5.98 99.6 6.00 331
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 91.7% 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4000 16.0 04/15/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 192 96.2 200 4,13
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 185 92.3 200 3.63
EXT DRO >(C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 103 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabifity and Damages, Cardinals Fabilty and cients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, induding those for negigence and
In no event shall Cardinal be fable for incidental or consequential damages,

Including, without lmitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by cient, #s subsidiaries, affilates or successors arising out of or reflated to the performance of the services hereunder by Carding), regardiess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Resuits relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written appraval of Cardinal Laboratories.

é&z//\ég-flﬁ;'ma o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page4of11




CARDINAL
=V _aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

04/11/2019
04/16/2019
STRAWBERRY 7 FED COM. #004H
700794.284.01
DEVON ENERGY- EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 2 0' (H901334-04)

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/11/2019

Soil

** (See Notes)
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2,06 103 2.00 2.40
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.09 104 2.00 0.390
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.06 103 2.00 2.81
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2019 ND 5.98 99.6 6.00 331
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 102 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 864 16.0 04/15/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 04/12/2015 ND 192 96.2 200 4.13
DRO >C10-C28* 10.7 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 185 92.3 200 3.63
EXT DRO >(C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 99.2% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

Lisbllty and Damages.

Cardinal's fabilty and client’s exclusive remedy for any cfalm arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed weived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, Induding those for negfigence and
In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for Incdental or consequential damages,

incuding, without Fmitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by chent, its subsidiaries, affifiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
ctaim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervdse, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced exceptin full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

4%/ijk\:ma S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page5o0fi11




CARDINAL
=V aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 04/11/2019 Sampling Date: 04/11/2019
Reported: 04/16/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: STRAWBERRY 7 FED COM. #004H Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 700794.284.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: DEVON ENERGY- EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 2 1' (H901334-05)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.775
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 1.96 97.8 2.00 0.878
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.04 102 2.00 0.624
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2019 ND 6.23 104 6.00 0.453
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 94.3% 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 304 16.0 04/15/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Biank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 204 102 200 0.864
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 208 104 200 217
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.5 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 20.5% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LabfRy and Damages. Cardinal's Biabifty and cPent’'s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimted to the amount paid by chent for analyses. ANl claims, induding those for negiigence and
any other cause whatsosver shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
dlalm Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervise. Results refate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full viith written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

A S N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=0 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 04/11/2019 Sampling Date: 04/11/2019
Reported: 04/16/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STRAWBERRY 7 FED COM. #004H Sampling Condition; ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 700794.284.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: DEVON ENERGY- EDDY CO NM
Sample ID: $ -3 0' (H901334-06)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.775
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 1,96 97.8 2.00 0.878
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2,04 102 2.00 0.624
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2019 ND 6.23 104 6.00 0.453
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 93.6 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 576 16.0 04/15/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Anaiyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 204 102 200 0.864
DRO >C10-C28* 74.5 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 208 104 200 2.17
EXT DRO >C28-C36 10.2 10.0 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.6 % 41-142
Surrogare: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.4 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uabity and Damages. Cardinal's fabifty and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing 2nd received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after compleion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al caims, Induding thosa for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for inddental or consequential damages,

including, without bmitation, business interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affifistes or successors arising owt of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
clalm [s based upan any of the above stated reasons or othervise., Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in fult with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

&Z@/fz&._%;ma e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page7of11




CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE,
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: - (575) 745-8905

Received: 04/11/2019 Sampling Date: 04/11/2019
Reported: 04/16/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: STRAWBERRY 7 FED COM. #004H Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 700794.284.01 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: DEVON ENERGY- EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S -4 0' (H901334-07)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.775
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 1.96 97.8 2.00 0.878
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.04 102 2.00 0.624
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2019 ND 6.23 104 6.00 0.453
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 92.4% 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Vaiue QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 208 16.0 04/15/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 204 102 200 0.864
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 208 104 200 2.17
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 82.1% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 85.3% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LabiRy and Damages. Cardinals Fabifty and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be fimted to the amount paid by cllent for anslyses. Al claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in \witing and receved by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for inddental or consequential damages,
including, without hmitation, business Intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, fis subsidiaries, affifistes or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
clalm Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shali not be reproduced except in fulf with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

CE ey T N

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page8of i1




CARDINAL
=N aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To:

04/11/2019
04/16/2019

STRAWBERRY 7 FED COM. #004H

700794.284.01
DEVON ENERGY- EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S - 4 1' (H901334-08)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

04/11/2019

Soil

** (See Notes)
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.775
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 1.96 97.8 2.00 0.878
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2019 ND 2.04 102 2.00 0.624
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2019 ND 6.23 104 6.00 0.453
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 93.1% 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 04/15/2019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Vaiue QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 204 102 200 0.864
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND 208 104 200 2.17
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.8% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.0 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LisbiRy and Damages, Cardinal's fiabilty and diient’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or toit, shalt be limied to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, induding those for negligence and

any other cause whatsogver shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for Incidental or consequential damages,

Including, without Rmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenvise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

&z@/&)_@a .

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 9 of 11




CARDINAL
=4 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

il Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
ok Insufficient time to reach temperature,

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabdty and Damages. Cardinal's Fablfty and dients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be lHmted to the amount paid by cllent for analyses, ANl daims, induding those for neghgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in wvaiting and receved by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after compistion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for inddental or consequential damages,
incuding, wRhout limitation, business Interruptions, foss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiades, afffiates or successors arfsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Carding), regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shafl not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%iﬁ;@«

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 10 of 11
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS.REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88246¢
{E75) 383-2328 FAX (575) 383-2476

Compzny Name: —~, [, / [ PF E ANALYSIS REQUEST
ProjectManager: N, A ] ra¢ PO.%70079Y.254. 01
Address: YO & W Texals \A\ ve Company: T _Q\\ \Nﬁm
civ: Artes;a SweiAm Zim: §57(0 ) Adleing
Phone#: S 7 S - 7Y 4~ m\Wm% Fax # Address: “
Project#: 700 79 & .28 Y.0[ Project Owner: bN voh En N\&\K Cigy: IIW
Project Neme: S+ ravw berr v 7 Fed (Com gopyll |sete Zip: -~
Project Location: FAddv  County Phone # T M
N - q .
Sampier Name: mﬂmﬁh‘ﬂus $rnr \\& IF Fax #: v M
FOR LAB USE ONLY WATRIX PRESERV) SANMPLING N Y
o L) N
g &
Lab L.D. Sample 1.D. AHHE HEE = WS
2|E|2|E Bla15/8|x Se NS
z1312/2|12|2|5|E|8 18|18 - = M
H9p) 334 c|S|8|2/8]8|3|5\2|8|5| pate | Tme
7/
{ @bL\%%QSWm Anwx.Q\N 0~ IG ,\ ix\\m ~.QNW \ v /\
Zis=1" 0 1040 I
BIS- 1 17 lo'vs
m.\ S-2 p los5s
-
qdl5-2 1 oo
7 7
bys-3 9’ 1o
iS-y 9, (25 !
&l5- 4| TRYe!
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinals liablily-and client's excluslve remedy far any cloln arising whether baged in contract or torl, shall be limlled to the amaunt paid by the client for the
analyses. All claims including those tar and vay other chuge wh shall by dosmed waived unless made In willing and received by Cardinal within 50 days alter compisiion of the applicable
sardice. Inno event shall Cardinal be liable for Incitd {ar Including without Umitatiap, busiaess Intersuptions, less of usz, or less of prafits Incurred by ciient, iis subsidiaries,
allillates or suscazsors arlsing cut of or refated to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal. reanrdless of whather stich clalm [s based upon any of the above statad reasans ar stherwise, M
Relinquished By: \_uhwwmn Received By PhoneResult: [ Yes [l No [Add'lPhone &
r@\ (%/\ 447 § Fax Result: O Yes O No |AddiFaxs
g Tim, ~, REMARKS:
- 7D N (7l
Relinguished By: Date: Received By:
Time:
Delivered By: {Gircle One) Sample Condition CHECKED BY:
om_a_ Intact (Initials)
Sampler -UPS - Bus - Other: ! e y Yes [FVes \N\®
i N Mn a uﬂw V _3Wo[] No &~

T Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (875) 393-2326 ;



HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

July 23, 2019
Chris Jones

Talon Artesia
408 West Texas Ave

Artesia, NM 88210
TEL: (806) 467-0607
FAX (806)467-0622

RE: Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H

Dear Chris Jones:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

OrderNo.: 1907836

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 36 sample(s) on 7/17/2019 for the

analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our
accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites.
In order to properly interpret your results, it is imperative that you review this report in its
entirety. See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding
the sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0901

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836
Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia
Project:  Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H

Client Sample ID: B-1 0-1'
Collection Date: 7/10/2019 10:00:00 AM

LabID: 1907836-001 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL: Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride ND 60 mg/Kg 20 7/19/2019 6:42:56 PM 46281
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: BRM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.6 mg/Kg 1 7/19/20199:52:57 AM 46250
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 48 mg/Kg 1 7M9/20199:52:57 AM 46250
Surr: DNOP 117 70-130 %Rec 1 7/19/2019 9:52:57 AM 46250
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 1:54:03 PM 46240
Surr: BFB 89.9 73.8-119 %Rec 1  7/18/2019 1:54:03 PM 46240
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 1:54:.03 PM 46240
Toluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 1:54:03 PM 46240
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 1:54:03 PM 46240
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 1:54:03 PM 46240
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91.0 80-120 %Rec 1 718/2019 1:54:03 PM 46240

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

B
E
J
P
RL

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation kmits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limnit

Page 1 of 44




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836
Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia

Client Sample ID: B-1 2!

Project:  Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H Collection Date: 7/10/2019 10:05:00 AM
LabID: 1907836-002 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 60 mg/Kg 20 7/19/2019 7:20:09 PM 46281
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: BRM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.7 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 10:59:10 AM 46250
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 48 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 10:59:10 AM 46250
Surr; DNOP 92.7 70-130 %Rec 1 7/19/2019 10:59:10 AM 46250
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 7/18/20192:17:45 PM 46240
Surr: BFB 102 73.8-119 %Rec 1 7/18/2019 2:17:45 PM 46240
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 2:17:45 PM 46240
Toluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 7/18/20192:17:45 PM 46240
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 2:17:45 PM 46240
Xylenes, Total ND 0.099 mg/Kg 1 7/18/20192:17:45 PM 46240
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 80-120 %Rec 1 7/18/2019 2:17:45 PM 46240

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Qualifiers:

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit

Ermowmw

Page 2 of 44




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 7/23/2019
CLIENT: Talon Artesia Client Sample ID: B-1 3'
Project: Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H Collection Date: 7/10/2019 10:10:00 AM
LabID: 1907836-003 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Amnalyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 60 mg/Kg 20 7/19/2019 7:32:34 PM 46281

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qua[iﬂers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit Page 3 of44

Erxemw




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836
Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia
Project:  Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H

Client Sample ID: B-2 0-1'
Collection Date: 7/10/2019 10:25:00 AM

LabID: 1907836-004 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chioride 78 60 mg/Kg 20 7/19/2019 7:44:58 PM 46281
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: BRM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 11:21:10 AM 46250
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 11:21:10 AM 46250
Surr: DNOP 110 70-130 %Rec 1 7/19/2019 11:21:10 AM 46250
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 2:41:32 PM 46240
Surr: BFB 92.9 73.8-119 %Rec 1 7/18/20192:41:32 PM 46240
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 2:41:32 PM 46240
Toluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 7/18/20192:41:32 PM 46240
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1  7/18/20192:41:32 PM 46240
Xylenes, Total ND 0.099 mg/Kg 1 7/18/20192:41:32 PM 46240
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.7 80-120 %Rec 1 7M18/20192:41:32 PM 46240

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Qualifiers:

oo~ m W

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit Page 4 of 44




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836

Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia
Project: Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H

Client Sample ID: B-2 2’
Collection Date: 7/10/2019 10:30:00 AM

LabID: 1907836-005 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 74 60 mg/Kg 20 7/19/2019 7:57:22 PM 46281
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: BRM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.9 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 11:43:17 AM 46250
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 11:43:17 AM 46250
Surr: DNOP 83.3 70-130 %Rec 1 7/19/2019 11:43:17 AM 46250
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 3:52:53 PM 46240
Surr: BFB 91.8 73.8-119 %Rec 1 7/18/2019 3:52:53 PM 46240
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 3:52:63 PM 46240
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 3:562:53 PM 46240
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 3:52:63 PM 46240
Xylenes, Total ND 0.098 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 3:52:563 PM 46240
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.2 80-120 %Rec 1 718/2019 3:52:53 PM 46240
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit i3 Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Limit Page 5o0f44
s

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia
Project:  Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H

Client Sample ID: B-2 3'
Collection Date: 7/10/2019 10:35:00 AM

Lab ID: 1907836-006 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride ND 60 mg/Kg 20 7/19/2019 9:36:37 PM 46287

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qua]ifiers; Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

* B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Limit Page 6 of 44

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836

Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia
Project: Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H

Client Sample ID: B-3 0-1
Collection Date: 7/10/2019 10:50:00 AM

LabID: 1907836-007 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 370 60 mg/Kg 20 7/19/2019 10:13:50 PM 46287
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: BRM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 12:05:17 PM 46250
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 7/19/201912:05:17 PM 46250
Surr; DNOP 84.1 70-130 %Rec 1 7/19/201912:05:17 PM 46250
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 4:16:37 PM 46240
Surr: BFB 93.8 73.8-119 %Rec 1 7/18/20194:16:37 PM 46240
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 7/M18/2019 4:16:37 PM 46240
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/iKg 1 7/18/2019 4:16:37 PM 46240
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 4:16:37 PM 46240
Xylenes, Total ND 0.098 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 4:16:37 PM 46240
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.6 80-120 %Rec 1 7/18/2019 4:16:37 PM 46240
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ) Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Limit Page 7 of 44

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836

Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia

Client Sample ID: B-3 2!

Project:  Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H Collection Date: 7/10/2019 10:55:00 AM
Lab ID: 1907836-008 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 75 59 mg/Kg 20 7/19/2019 10:26:15 PM 46287
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: BRM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 12:27:31 PM 46250
Motor Oit Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 7/19/201912:27:31 PM 46250
Surr: DNOP 98.2 70-130 %Rec 1 7/19/201912:27:31 PM 46250
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 4:40:22 PM 46240
Surr: BFB 91.9 73.8-119 %Rec 1 7/18/2019 4:40:22 PM 46240
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 4:40:22 PM 46240
Toluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 4:40:22 PM 46240
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 4:40:22 PM 46240
Xylenes, Total ND 0.099 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 4:40:22 PM 46240
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91.5 80-120 %Rec 1 7/18/2019 4:40:22 PM 46240

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Practical Quanitative Limit

Qualifiers: *
D
H

ND

PQL
s

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

o T

=
&=

Reporting Limit

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Page 8 of 44




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1907836
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 7/23/2019
CLIENT: Talon Artesia Client Sample ID: B-3 3'
Project:  Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H Collection Date: 7/10/2019 10:10:00 AM
Lab ID: 1907836-009 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 60 mg/Kg 20 7/19/2019 10:38:39 PM 46287

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

QualiﬁerS: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit Page 9 of 44

Erewmw




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia
Project:  Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H

Client Sample ID: B-4 0-1'
Collection Date: 7/10/2019 11:15:00 AM

LabID: 1907836-010 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 430 60 mg/Kg 20 7/19/2019 10:51:03 PM 46287
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: BRM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.8 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 12:49:35 PM 46250
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1 7M19/2019 12:49:35 PM 46250
Surr: DNOP 71.2 70-130 %Rec 1 7/19/2019 12:49:35 PM 46250
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE ‘ Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 5:04:08 PM 46240
Surr: BFB 92.7 73.8-119 %Rec 1 7M8/2019 5:04:08 PM 46240
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 5:04:08 PM 46240
Toluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1  7/18/20195:04:08 PM 46240
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 5:04:08 PM 46240
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 5:04:08 PM 46240
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.1 80-120 %Rec 1 7M18/2019 5:04:.08 PM 46240

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit Page 10 of 44
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836

Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia
Project:  Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H

Client Sample ID: B-4 2!
Collection Date: 7/10/2019 11:20:00 AM

LabID: 1907836-011 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride ND 61 mg/Kg 20 7/19/2019 11:28:17 PM 46287
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: BRM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 1:11:52 PM 46250
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 1:11:62 PM 46250
Surr: DNOP 1156 70-130 %Rec 1 7/19/2019 1:11:52 PM 46250
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2018 5:27:52 PM 46240
Surr: BFB 91.7 73.8-119 %Rec 1 7/18/2018 5:27:52 PM 46240
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 5:27:52 PM 46240
Toluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 7/18/20195:27:52 PM 46240
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 7/18/20195:27:52 PM 46240
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 7/18/20195:27:52 PM 46240
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90.2 80-120 %Rec 1 7/18/20195:27:52 PM 46240

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit

S

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

== m W

]
&=

Reporting Limit Page 11 of 44




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 7/23/2019
CLIENT: Talon Artesia Client Sample ID: B-4 3'
Project:  Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H Collection Date: 7/10/2019 11:30:00 AM
Lab ID: 1907836-012 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 61 mg/Kg 20 7/19/2019 11:40:41 PM 46287

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Q“aliﬁers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Limit Page 12 of 44
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836

Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia
Project:  Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H

Client Sample ID: B-5 0-1'
Collection Date: 7/10/2019 11:50:00 AM

LabID: 1907836-013 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL. Qual Units DF Date Analyzed ~ Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride ey 60 mg/Kg 20 7/19/2019 11:53:05 PM 46287
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: BRM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.9 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 1:34:00 PM 46250
Motor Oil Range Organics {MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 1:34:00 PM 46250
Surr: DNOP 83.0 70-130 %Rec 1 7/19/2019 1:34:.00 PM 46250
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 5:51:34 PM 46240
Surr: BFB 95.3 73.8-119 %Rec 1 7/18/2019 5:51:34 PM 46240
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 5:51:34 PM 46240
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 5:51:34 PM 46240
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 5:51:34 PM 46240
Xylenes, Total ND 0.098 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 5:51:34 PM 46240
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 95.4 80-120 %Rec 1  7/18/2019 5:51:34 PM 46240

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Brmwmw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit

Page 13 of 44




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836

Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia

Client Sample ID: B-5 2!

Project:  Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H Collection Date: 7/10/2019 11:55:00 AM
Lab ID: 1907836-014 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 60 mg/Kg 20 7/20/2019 12:05:30 AM 46287
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: BRM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.7 mg/Kg 1 7/19/20192:18:32 PM 46250
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1 7/19/20192:18:32 PM 46250
Surr; DNOP 101 70-130 %Rec 1 7/19/20192:18:32PM 46250
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 7/18/20196:15:21 PM 46240
Surr: BFB 93.6 73.8-119 %Rec 1 7/18/20196:15:21 PM 46240
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1  7/18/20196:15:21 PM 46240
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 7/18/20196:15:21 PM 46240
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1  7/18/20196:15:21 PM 46240
Xylenes, Total ND 0.098 mg/Kg 1 7/18/20196:15:21 PM 46240
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 93.0 80-120 %Rec 1 7/18/20196:15:21 PM 46240

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Practical Quanitative Limit

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Qualifiers:

N
D
H

ND

PQL

s

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

B

E Value above quantitation range

3 Analyte detected below quantitation imits
P Sample pH Not In Range
RL

Reporting Limit

Page 14 of 44




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 7/23/2019
CLIENT: Talon Artesia Client Sample ID: B-5 3'
Project: Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H Collection Date: 7/10/2019 12:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 1907836-015 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chiloride 73 60 mg/Kg 20 7/20/2019 12:17:54 AM 46287

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Limit Page 15 of 44
S

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836

Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia

Client Sample ID: B-6 0-1'

Project:  Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H Collection Date: 7/10/2019 12:15:00 PM
LabID: 1907836-016 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 60 mg/Kg 20 7/20/2019 12:30:18 AM 46287
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: BRM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 94 mg/iKg 1 7/19/2019 2:40:52 PM 46250
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 47 mg/iKg 1 7/19/2019 2:40:52 PM 46250
Surr: DNOP 994 70-130 %Rec 1 7/19/2019 2:40:52 PM 46250
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 7/18/20196:39:03 PM 46240
Surr: BFB 95.9 73.8-119 %Rec 1 7/18/20196:39:03 PM 46240
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 7/18/20196:39:03 PM 46240
Toluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 7/18/20196:39:03 PM 46240
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 7/18/20196:39:03 PM 46240
Xylenes, Total ND 0.099 mg/Kg 1 7/18/2019 6:39:.03 PM 46240
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.2 80-120 %Rec 1 7/18/20196:39:03 PM 46240

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Qualifiers:

ot W

RL  Reporting Limit

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Amnalyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Page 16 of 44




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836
Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia
Project:  Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H

Client Sample ID: B-6 2!
Collection Date: 7/10/2019 12:20:00 PM

LabID: 1907836-017 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride

86

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS

Diesel Range Organics (DRO)
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO)
Surr: DNOP

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)
Surr: BFB

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes, Total
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

ND
ND
79.9

ND
92.9

ND
ND
ND
ND
92.4

60

9.8
49
70-130

4.9
73.8-119

0.024
0.049
0.049
0.098
80-120

mg/Kg 20 7/20/2019 12:42:42 AM 46287

Analyst: BRM

mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 3:03:07 PM 46250
mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 3:03:07 PM 46250
%Rec 1 7/19/2019 3:03:07 PM 46250

Analyst: NSB

mg/Kg 1 7/18/20197:02:49 PM 46240
%Rec 1 7/18/2019 7:02:49 PM 46240

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
%Rec

JEEE G G G

Analyst: NSB

7/18/2019 7:02:49 PM 46240
7/18/2019 7:02:49 PM 46240
7/18/2019 7:02:49 PM 46240
7/18/2019 7:02:49 PM 46240
7/18/20197:02:49 PM 46240

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

B
E
J
P
RL

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit

Page 17 of 44




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 7/23/2019
CLIENT: Talon Artesia Client Sample ID: B-6 3'
Project: Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H Collection Date: 7/10/2019 12:25:00 PM
LabID: 1907836-018 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chioride 91 60 mg/Kg 20 7/20/2019 12:55:07 AM 46287

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix Value above guantitation range
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits

* B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D E
H ]
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL RL
S

Qualifiers:

Practical Quanitative Limit Reporting Limit Page 18 of 44
% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836

Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia

Client Sample ID: B-7 0-1'

Project:  Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H Collection Date: 7/10/2019 12:40:00 PM
Lab ID: 1907836-019 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 1500 60 mg/Kg 20 7/20/2019 1:07:32 AM 46287
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: BRM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.7 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 3:25:31 PM 46250
Motor Qil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 3:25:31 PM 46250
Surr: DNOP 76.1 70-130 %Rec 1 7/19/2019 3:25:31 PM 46250
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 11:05:54 AM 46247
Surr: BFB 101 73.8-119 %Rec 1 7/19/2019 11:05:54 AM 46247
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 11:05:54 AM 46247
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/iKg 1 7/19/2019 11:05:54 AM 46247
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 11:05:54 AM 46247
Xylenes, Total : ND 0.098 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 11:05:54 AM 46247
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86.4 80-120 %Rec 1 7/19/2019 11:05:54 AM 46247

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Qualifiers:

rg ot W

=
[

Reporting Limit

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Page 19 of 44




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836

Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia

Client Sample ID: B-7 2!

Project: Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H Collection Date: 7/10/2019 12:45:00 PM
Lab ID: 1907836-020 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chioride 240 60 mg/Kg 20 7/20/2019 1:19:56 AM 46287
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: BRM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.3 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 3:47:42 PM 46250
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 46 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 3:47:42 PM 46250
Surr: DNOP 69.6 70130 S %Rec 1 7/19/2019 3:47:42PM 46250
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2018 12:14:03 PM 46247
Surr: BFB 97.2 73.8-119 %Rec 1 7/19/2019 12:14:03 PM 46247
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst; NSB
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 12:14:03 PM 46247
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 7/19/201912:14:.03 PM 46247
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 12:14:.03 PM 46247
Xylenes, Total ND 0.099 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 12:14:03 PM 46247
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 84.1 80-120 %Rec 1 7/19/2019 12:14:03 PM 46247
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qualiﬁers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded I Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Limit Page 20 0f 44
s

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 7/23/2019
CLIENT: Talon Artesia Client Sample ID: B-7 3'
Project:  Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H Collection Date: 7/10/2019 12:50:00 PM
Lab ID: 1907836-021 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 60 mg/Kg 20 7/20/2019 1:57:10 AM 46287

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ¥ Analyte detected below quantitation lmits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Limit Page 21 of 44
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836
Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia
Project:  Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H

Client Sample ID: B-§ 0-1'
Collection Date: 7/10/2019 1:05:00 PM

Lab ID: 1907836-022 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 240
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 36
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 76
Surr: DNOP 109
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND
Surr: BFB 98.3
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Xylenes, Total ND
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 85.1

61

9.7
49
70-130

4.9
73.8-119

0.025
0.049
0.049
0.099
80-120

mg/Kg 20 7/20/2019 2:09:35 AM 46287

Analyst: BRM

mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 4:10:02 PM 46250
mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 4:10:02 PM 46250
%Rec 1 7/19/2019 4:10:02 PM 46250

Analyst: NSB

mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 1:22:23 PM 46247
%Rec 1 7/19/2019 1:22:23 PM 46247

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
%Rec

U N UK G

Analyst: NSB

7/19/2019 1:22:23 PM 46247
7/19/2019 1:22:23 PM 46247
7/19/2019 1:22:23 PM 46247
7/19/2019 1:22:23 PM 46247
7/19/2019 1:22:23 PM 46247

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit

S

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

ﬁ*dumw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit

Page 22 of 44




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836
Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia
Project:  Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H

Client Sample ID: B-8 2'
Collection Date: 7/10/2019 1:10:00 PM

LabID: 1907836-023 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 110
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND
Surr: DNOP 86.0
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND
Surr: BFB 101
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Xylenes, Total ND
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.0

60

9.7
49
70-130

4.8
73.8-119

0.024
0.049
0.049
0.098
80-120

mg/Kg 20 7/20/20192:22:00 AM 46287

Analyst: BRM

mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 4:32:16 PM 46250
mg/Kg 1 7/19/20194:32:16 PM 46250
%Rec 1 7/19/2019 4:32:16 PM 46250

Analyst: NSB

mgiKg 1 7/19/2019 1:45:14 PM 46247
%Rec 1 7/19/20191:45:14 PM 46247

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
%Rec

PR G G G

Analyst: NSB

7/19/2019 1:45:14 PM 46247
7/19/2019 1:45:14 PM 46247
7/19/2019 1:45:14 PM 46247
7/19/2019 1:45:14 PM 46247
7/19/2019 1:45:14 PM 46247

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit

S

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

o W

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation timits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit

Page 23 of 44




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia Client Sample ID: B-8 3'

Project: Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H Collection Date: 7/10/2019 1:15:00 PM

LabID: 1907836-024 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RI, Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS
Chloride 64 60

Analyst: MRA
mg/Kg 20 7/20/2019 2:34:24 AM 46287

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or anatysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Qualifiers: Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above guantitation range
Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit Page 24 of 44
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836
Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia
Project: Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H

Client Sample ID: B-9 0-1'
Collection Date: 7/10/2019 1:30:00 PM

Lab ID: 1907836-025 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 2000
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND
Surr: DNOP 85.7
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND
Surr: BFB 96.8
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Xylenes, Total ND
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 82.0

60

9.5
47
70-130

4.9
73.8-119

0.025
0.049
0.049
0.099
80-120

mg/Kg 20 7/22/2019 4:15:27 PM 46301

Analyst: BRM

mg/iKg 1 7/19/2019 4:54:34 PM 46250
mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 4:54:34 PM 46250
%Rec 1 7/19/2019 4:54:34 PM 46250

Analyst: NSB

mg/iKg 1 7/19/2019 2:08:03 PM 46247
%Rec 1 7/19/2019 2:08:03 PM 46247

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
%Rec

VR G S G

Analyst: NSB

7/19/2019 2:08:03 PM 46247
7/19/2019 2:08:03 PM 46247
7/19/2019 2:08:03 PM 46247
7/19/2019 2:08:03 PM 46247
7/19/2019 2:08:03 PM 46247

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qua]iﬁers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

?i*v-—-«mw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836
Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia
Project: Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H

Client Sample ID: B-9 2'
Collection Date: 7/10/2019 1:35:00 PM

Lab ID: 1907836-026 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chioride 510
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND
Surr: DNOP 75.3
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND
Surr: BFB 99.9
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Xylenes, Total ND
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 84.6

60

9.7
49
70-130

4.9
73.8-119

0.025
0.049
0.049
0.098
80-120

mg/Kg 20 7/22/2019 4:27:51 PM 46301

Analyst: BRM

mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 5:16:57 PM 46250
mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 5:16:57 PM 46250
%Rec 1 7/19/2019 5:16:57 PM 46250

Analyst: NSB

mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 2:30:56 PM 46247
%Rec 1 7/19/2019 2:30:56 PM 46247

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
%Rec

O T U UL G

Analyst: NSB

7/19/2019 2:30:56 PM 46247
7/19/2019 2:30:56 PM 46247
7/19/2019 2:30:56 PM 46247
7/19/2019 2:30:56 PM 46247
7/19/2019 2:30:56 PM 46247

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level,

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit

S

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Broowmbw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit
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Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 7/23/2019
CLIENT: Talon Artesia Client Sample ID:B-9 3'
Project: Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H Collection Date: 7/10/2019 1:40:00 PM
LabID: 1907836-027 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 290 60 mg/Kg 20 7/22/2019 4:40:156 PM 46301

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation Himits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit Page 27 of 44
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836
Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia
Project:  Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H

Client Sample ID: B-10 0-1'
Collection Date: 7/10/2019 2:00:00 PM

Lab ID: 1907836-028 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RI: Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 460
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND
Surr: DNOP 72.8
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND
Surr: BFB 92.4
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Xylenes, Total ND
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.6

60

9.4
47
70-130

4.9
73.8-119

0.024
0.049
0.049
0.097
80-120

mg/Kg 20 7/22/2019 4:52:40 PM 46301

Analyst: BRM

mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 6:39:22 PM 46250
mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 5:39:22 PM 46250
%Rec 1 7/19/2019 5:39:22 PM 46250

Analyst: NSB

mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 3:39:30 PM 46247
%Rec 1 7/19/2019 3:39:30 PM 46247

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
%Rec

[ G U G G Y

Analyst: NSB

7/22/2019 2:29:24 PM 46247
7/22/2019 2:29:24 PM 46247
7/22/2019 2:29:24 PM 46247
7/22/2019 2:29:24 PM 46247
7/22/2019 2:29:24 PM 46247

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D Sampte Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit

S

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Ewemw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836
Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia
Project: Strawbetry 7 Fed Com 4H

Client Sample ID: B-10 2'
Collection Date: 7/10/2019 2:05:00 PM

Lab ID: 1907836-029 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chioride 170
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND
Surr: DNOP 59.3
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND
Surr: BFB 955
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Xylenes, Total ND
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 81.0

60

9.8
49
70-130

4.9
73.8-119

0.025
0.049
0.049
0.099
80-120

mg/Kg 20 7/22/2019 5:05:05 PM 46301

Analyst: BRM

mg/Kg 1 7/19/20196:01:35 PM 46250
mg/Kg 1 7/19/20196:01:35 PM 46250

S %Rec 1 7/19/20196:01:35 PM 46250

Analyst: NSB

mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 4:02:24 PM 46247
%Rec 1 7/19/2019 4:02:24 PM 46247

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
%Rec

[ G G G

Analyst: NSB

7/19/2019 4:02:24 PM 46247
7/19/2019 4:.02:24 PM 46247
7/19/2019 4.02:24 PM 46247
7/19/2019 4:02:24 PM 46247
7/19/2019 4:02:24 PM 46247

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qua]ifierS: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit

S

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Yot W

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit
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Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 7/23/2019
CLIENT: Talon Artesia Client Sample ID: B-10 3'
Project: Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H Collection Date: 7/10/2019 2:10:00 PM
Lab ID: 1907836-030 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 68 60 mg/Kg 20 7/22/20195:17:30 PM 46301

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit Page 30 of 44

Qualifiers:

*
D
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S

w
Ve mw

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836
Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia
Project: Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H

Client Sample ID: B-11 0-1'
Collection Date: 7/10/2019 2:25:00 PM

LabID: 1907836-031 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 600
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND
Surr: DNOP 71.1
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND
Surr: BFB 102
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Xylenes, Total ND
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86.5

60

9.9
50
70-130

4.9
73.8-119

0.025
0.049
0.049
0.098
80-120

mg/Kg 20 7/22/2019 5:54:43 PM 46301

Analyst: BRM

mg/Kg 1 7/19/20196:23:50 PM 46265
mg/Kg 1 7/19/20196:23:50 PM 46265
%Rec 1 7/19/2019 6:23:50 PM 46265

Analyst: NSB

mg/Kg 1 7/19/20194:25:18 PM 46247
%Rec 1 7/19/2019 4:25:18 PM 46247

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
%Rec

KGR [ UL G

Analyst: NSB

7/19/2019 4:25:18 PM 46247
7/19/2019 4:25:18 PM 46247
7/19/2019 4:25:18 PM 46247
7/19/2019 4:25:18 PM 46247
7/19/2019 4:25:18 PM 46247

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

b Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Eroowmw

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836
Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia
Project: Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H

Client Sample ID: B-11 2'
Collection Date: 7/10/2019 2:30:00 PM

Lab ID: 1907836-032 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 300
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL. RANGE ORGANICS
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND
Surr: DNOP 50.6
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND
Surr: BFB 104
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Xylenes, Total ND
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88.4

60

9.8
49
70-130

4.9
73.8-119

0.025
0.049
0.049
0.099
80-120

mg/Kg 20 7/22/2019 9:25:42 PM 46313

Analyst: BRM

mg/Kg 1 7/19/20197:30:26 PM 46265
mg/Kg 1 7/19/20197:30:26 PM 46265

S  %Rec 1 7/19/20197:30:26 PM 46265

Analyst: NSB

mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 4:48:10 PM 46247
%Rec 1 7/19/2019 4:48:10 PM 46247

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
%Rec

- s S e e

Analyst: NSB

7/19/2019 4:48:10 PM 46247
7/19/2019 4:48:10 PM 46247
7/19/2019 4:48:10 PM 46247
7/19/2019 4:48:10 PM 46247
7/19/2019 4:48:10 PM 46247

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

o - W W

=
=

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range .
Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit
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Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 7/23/2019
CLIENT: Talon Artesia Client Sample ID: B-11 3'
Project:  Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H Collection Date: 7/10/2019 2:35:00 PM
Lab ID: 1907836-033 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chlioride 150 60 mg/Kg 20 7/22/2019 9:38:07 PM 46313

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit Page 33 of 44
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836
Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia
Project: Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H

Client Sample ID: B-12 0-1'
Collection Date: 7/10/2019 2:55:00 PM

LabID: 1907836-034 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride ND
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND
Motor Qil Range Organics (MRO) ND
Surr; DNOP 63.5
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND
Surr: BFB 102
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Xylenes, Total ND
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.1

60

10
50
70-130

5.0
73.8-119

0.025
0.050
0.050
0.10
80-120

mg/Kg 20 7/22/2019 9:50:31 PM 46313

Analyst: BRM

mg/Kg 1 7/19/20197:52:47 PM 46265
mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 7:562:47 PM 46265

S  %Rec 1 7M9/2019 7:52:47 PM 46265

Analyst: NSB

mg/Kg 1 7/19/20195:11:02 PM 46247
%Rec 1 7/19/20195:11:.02 PM 46247

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
%Rec

[T I G G Y

Analyst: NSB

7/19/2019 5:11:02 PM 46247
7/19/2019 6:11:02 PM 46247
7/19/2019 5:11:02 PM 46247
7/19/2019 5:11:02 PM 46247
7/19/2019 5:11:02 PM 46247

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to ditution or matrix

= oeom W

=
el

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1907836

Date Reported: 7/23/2019

CLIENT: Talon Artesia

Client Sample ID: B-12 2

Project: Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H Collection Date: 7/10/2019 3:00:00 PM
LabID: 1907836-035 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 60 mg/Kg 20 7/22/2019 10:02:55 PM 46313
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: BRM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.7 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 8:14:56 PM 46265
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 8:14:56 PM 46265
Surr: DNOP 64.2 70-130 S %Rec 1 7/19/2019 8:14:56 PM 46265
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 5:33:57 PM 46247
Surr: BFB 104 73.8-119 %Rec 1 7/19/2019 5:33:57 PM 46247
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 7M19/2019 5:33:57 PM 46247
Toluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 5:33:57 PM 46247
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 5:33:57 PM 46247
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 7/19/2019 5:33:57 PM 46247
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 87.1 80-120 %Rec 1 7/19/2019 5:33:57 PM 46247

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit

N

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range
Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B

E

J

P Sample pH Not In Range
RL

Reporting Limit

Page 35 of 44




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1907836
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 7/23/2019
CLIENT: Talon Artesia Client Sample ID: B-12 3'
Project: Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H Collection Date: 7/10/2019 3:05:00 PM
LabID: 1907836-036 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 7/17/2019 8:45:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 74 60 mg/Kg 20 7/22/2019 11:04:57 PM 46313

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Limit Page 36 Of 44

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1907836

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 23-Jul-19
Client: Talon Artesia
Project: Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H
Sample ID: MB-46281 SampType: mblk TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 46281 RunNo: 61532
Prep Date:  7/19/2019 Analysis Date:  7/19/2019 SeqgNo: 2085653 Units: mglKg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit  %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 1.5
Sample ID: LCS-46281 SampType: lcs TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
ClientID: LCSS Batch 1D: 46281 RunNo: 61532
Prep Date:  7/19/2019 Analysis Date: 7/19/2019 SegNo: 2085654 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 14 1.5 15.00 0 93.5 90 110
Sample ID: MB-46287 SampType: mblk TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 46287 RunNo: 61532
Prep Date:  7/19/2019 Analysis Date:  7/19/2019 SeqgNo: 2085683 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Resuilt PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 1.5
Sample ID: LCS-46287 SampType: Ics TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Client 1D: LCSS Batch ID: 46287 RunNo: 61532
Prep Date:  7/19/2019 Analysis Date:  7/19/2019 SegNo: 2085684 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 14 1.5 15.00 0 934 90 110
Sample ID: MB-46301 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Client ID: PBS Batch [D: 46301 RunNo: 61554

Prep Date:  7/22/2019 Analysis Date:  7/22/2019 SegNo: 2087068 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 1.5

Sample ID: LCS-46301 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Client 1D: LCSS Batch 1D: 46301 RunNo: 61554

Prep Date:  7/22/2019 Analysis Date:  7/22/2019 SegNo: 2087069 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit Highlimit ~ %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 14 1.5 15.00 0 925 90 110
Qualifiers:

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

=
&=

Reporting Limit
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1907836
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 23-Jul-19
Client: Talon Artesia
Project: Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H
Sample ID: MB-46313 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 46313 RunNo: 61554
Prep Date:  7/22/2019 Analysis Date: 7/22/2019 SegNo: 2087114 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 1.5
Sample ID: LCS-46313 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 46313 RunNo: 61554
Prep Date:  7/22/2019 Analysis Date:  7/22/2019 SeqNo: 2087115 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Resuilt PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 14 1.5 15.00 0 94.7 90 110
Qualifiers:
* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P

PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit

RL  Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Sample pH Not In Range Page 38 of 44




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1907836
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 23-Tul-19
Client: Talon Artesia
Project: Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H
Sample ID: LCS-46237 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 46237 RunNo: 61511
Prep Date:  7/17/2019 Analysis Date:  7/19/2019 SeqNo: 2085058 Units: %Rec
Analyte Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit Highlimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Surr: DNOP 5.0 5.000 100 70 130
Sampie ID: LCS-46265 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 46265 RunNo: 61511
Prep Date:  7/18/2019 Analysis.Date:  7/19/2019 SeqNo: 2085370 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 47 10 50.00 0 93.6 63.9 124
Surr; DNOP 4.0 5.000 80.9 70 130
Sample ID: MB-46265 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 46265 RunNo: 61511
Prep Date:  7/18/2019 Analysis Date: 7/19/2019 SeqNo: 2085380 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diese! Range Organics (DRO) ND 10
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50
Surr; DNOP 9.7 10.00 97.0 70 130
Sample ID: 1907836-001AMS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID:  B-10-1' Batch ID; 46250 RunNo: 61550
Prep Date:  7/18/2019 Analysis Date: 7/19/2019 SegNo: 2086281 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 61 9.7 48.45 0 126 57 142
Surr: DNOP 4.7 4.845 96.9 70 130
Sample ID: 1907836-001AMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID:  B-10-1" Batch ID: 46250 RunNo: 61550
Prep Date:  7/18/2019 Analysis Date:  7/19/2019 SeqgNo: 2086282 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 63 10 49.75 0 126 57 142 2.06 20
Surr: DNOP 4.9 4,975 99.2 70 130 0 0
Sample ID: 1907836-031AMS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID:  B-11 0-1' Batch ID: 46265 RunNo: 61550
Prep Date:  7/18/2019 Analysis Date: 7/19/2019 SeqNo: 2086303 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Qualifiers:
* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below guantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range Page 39 Of 44
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PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Reporting Limit




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1907836
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 23-Jul-19
Client: Talon Artesia
Project: Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H
Sampte ID: 1907836-031AMS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID:  B-11 0-1' Batch ID: 46265 RunNo: 61550
Prep Date:  7/18/2019 Analysis Date:  7/19/2019 SeqNo: 2086303 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 50 9.6 47.80 0 105 57 142
Surr; DNOP 3.0 4,780 62.7 70 130 S
Sample ID: 1907836-031AMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Ciient iD: B-11 0-1" Batch ID: 46265 RunNo: 61550
Prep Date:  7/18/2019 Analysis Date:  7/19/2019 SeqNo: 2086304 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diese! Range Organics (DRO) 53 10 50.10 0 106 57 142 5.70 20
Surr: DNOP 3.1 5.010 61.7 70 130 0 0 S
Sample ID: LCS-46250 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 46250 RunNo: 61550
Prep Date:  7/18/2019 Analysis Date:  7/19/2019 SeqNo: 2086308 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 51 10 50.00 0 102 63.9 124
Surr; DNOP 4.1 5.000 81.4 70 130
Sample ID: MB-46250 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 46250 RunNo: 61550
Prep Date:  7/18/2019 Analysis Date:  7/19/2019 SegNo: 2086309 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10
Motor Qil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50
Surr: DNOP 9.2 10.00 92.3 70 130
Qualifiers:
* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range Page 40 Of 44
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1907836
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 23-Jul-19
Client: Talon Artesia
Project: Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H
Sample ID: MB-46240 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 46240 RunNo: 61480
Prep Date:  7/17/2019 Analysis Date:  7/18/2019 SeqNo: 2084427 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Resuilt PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0
Surr: BFB 870 1000 86.7 73.8 119
Sample ID: LCS-46240 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 46240 RunNo: 61480
Prep Date:  7/17/2019 Analysis Date: 7/18/2019 SeqNo: 2084428 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowkimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 21 5.0 25.00 0 83.9 80.1 123
Surr: BFB 1000 1000 102 738 119
Sample |ID: MB-46247 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
ClientiD: PBS Batch ID: 46247 RunNo: 61535
Prep Date:  7/18/2019 Analysis Date:  7/19/2019 SeqNo: 2085775 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit Highlimit ~ %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0
Surr: BFB 1000 1000 103 73.8 119
Sample ID: LCS-46247 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 46247 RunNo: 61535
Prep Date:  7/18/2019 Analysis Date:  7/19/2019 SeqgNo: 2085776 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLlimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 22 5.0 25.00 0 88.4 80.1 123
Surr: BFB 1200 1000 116 73.8 119
Sample ID: 1907836-019AMS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID:  B-7 0-1" Batch ID: 46247 RunNo: 61535
Prep Date:  7/18/2019 Analysis Date:  7/19/2019 SeqNo: 2085782 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 25 4.9 24.51 0 103 69.1 142
Surr: BFB 1200 980.4 118 73.8 119
Sample ID: 1907836-019AMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID: B-7 0-1* Batch ID: 46247 RunNo: 61535
Prep Date:  7/18/2019 Analysis Date: 7/19/2019 SeqNo: 2085783 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Qualifiers:
* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND

PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Browmw

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit

Page 41 of 44




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1907836
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 23-Jul-19
Client: Talon Artesia
Project: Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H
Sample ID: 1907836-019AMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
ClientiD: B-7 0-1' Batch ID: 46247 RunNo: 61535
Prep Date:  7/18/2019 Analysis Date:  7/19/2019 SegNo: 2085783 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 26 5.0 24.90 0 103 69.1 142 1.66 20
Surr: BFB 1200 996.0 119 73.8 119 0 0 S
Qualifiers:
* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range Page 4 2 Of 4 4
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to ditution or matrix




QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#: 1907836
23-Jul-19

Client:
Project:

Talon Artesia
Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H

Sample ID: MB-46240
ClientiD: PBS

SampType: MBLK
Batch ID: 46240

TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

RunNo: 61480

Prep Date:  7/17/2019 Analysis Date: 7/18/2019 SeqgNo: 2084453 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.025
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.88 1.000 88.3 80 120

Sample ID: LCS-46240
Client ID: LCSS

SampType: LCS
Batch ID: 46240

TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

RunNo: 61480

Prep Date:  7/17/2019 Analysis Date: 7/18/2019 SeqNo: 2084454 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 0.95 0.025 1.000 o 94.9 80 120
Toluene 1.0 0.050 1.000 0 102 80 120
Ethylbenzene 1.0 0.050 1.000 0 104 80 120
Xylenes, Total 3.1 0.10 3.000 0 103 80 120
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 0.99 1.000 98.6 80 120

Sample ID: MB-46247

SampType: MBLK

TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Client|ID: PBS Batch ID: 46247 RunNo: 61535
Prep Date:  7/18/2019 Analysis Date: 7/19/2019 SeqNo: 2085802 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.025
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.90 1.000 90.1 80 120

Sample ID: LCS-46247
ClientID: LCSS

SampType: LCS
Batch ID: 46247

TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

RunNo: 61535

Prep Date:  7/18/2019 Analysis Date: 7/19/2019 SeqNo: 2085803 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 0.91 0.025 1.000 0 91.1 80 120
Toluene 0.96 0.050 1.000 0 96.0 80 120
Ethylbenzene 0.93 0.050 1.000 0 93.3 80 120
Xylenes, Total 2.8 0.10 3.000 0 94.4 80 120
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.97 1.000 97.3 80 120
Qualifiers:
* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Ermwmw

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit

Page 43 of 44




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1907836
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 23-Jul-19
Client: Talon Artesia
Project: Strawberry 7 Fed Com 4H

Sample ID: 1907836-020AMS SampType: MS

TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Client iD: B-7 2 Batch ID: 46247 RunNo: 61535
Prep Date:  7/18/2019 Analysis Date:  7/19/2019 SegNo: 2085810 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 0.85 0.025 0.9901 0 86.3 63.9 127
Toluene 0.96 0.050 0.9901 0.004286 96.2 69.9 131
Ethylbenzene 0.95 0.050 0.9901 0 96.2 71 132
Xylenes, Total 2.8 0.099 2.970 0 95.8 71.8 131
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.94 0.9901 95.3 80 120
Sample ID: 1907836-020AMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client|D: B-72' Batch ID: 46247 RunNo: 61535
Prep Date:  7/18/2019 Analysis Date:  7/19/2019 SegNo: 2085811 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 0.86 0.025 0.9881 0 86.8 63.9 127 0.431 20
Toluene 0.97 0.049 0.9881 0.004286 97.5 69.9 131 1.18 20
Ethylbenzene 0.95 0.049 0.9881 0 96.6 71 132 0.140 20
Xylenes, Total 2.9 0.099 2.964 0 96.6 71.8 131 0.603 20
Surr; 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 0.93 0.9881 94.3 80 120 0 0
Qualifiers:
* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Brmwmbw

Value above quantitation range
Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range Page 44 Of 44
Reporting Limit




HALL Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

ENVIRONMENTAL 4901 Hawkins NE .
ibuguerque, M 87109 Sample Log-In Check List

ANALYSIS
LABORATORY TEL 50{5-345—3975 FAX.‘ 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvirommental.com
Client Name:  TALON ARTESIA Work Order Number: 1807836 ReptNo: 1
o
Received By:  Erin Melendrez 7M7/2019 8:45:00 AM N
Completed By:  Isaiah Ortiz 7/17/2019 12:35:22 PM e, {ﬁ?sw?{_
Reviewed By: (\/%\ 0 / v h 2
Chain of Custody
1. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes No [ Not Present []
2. How was the sample delivered? Courier
Log in
3. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes No [] NA [
4, Were all samples recelved at a tempsrature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes No [ Na [
5. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes No []
6. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes No [J
7. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes No [] :
8. Was preservative added to bottles? Yes [ No NAa [
9. VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes (] No [[]  NoVOA vials
10. Were any sample containers received broken? Yes [ No
# of preserved
bottles checked e
11. Does paperwork match bottle [abels? Yes No []
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody)
12. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes No []
13. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes No []
14.Were all holding times able to be met? Yes No ]
(If no, notify customer for authorization.)
Special Handling (if applicable)
45, Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? ves L[] No [ NA
Person Notified: g Date: j' o T
By Whom: Via:  [] eMail [] Phone [ | Fax [ ]In Person
Regarding:
Client Instructions: § =~~~

16. Additional remarks:

17. Gooler Information

Page 1 of 1
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